
 

   

 

 
 
 
Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 
Thursday, 29th April, 2021, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 
 
Councillors  R Sutton, M Wrigley and G Jung 

 

Venue: online via Zoom 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk or 01395 516540 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
20 April 2021  
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 
 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 November 2020 as a 
correct record. 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

mailto:dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content


3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

7 2020 - 21 Annual Business Plan Annual Report  (Pages 8 - 23) 

8 Financial Report  (Pages 24 - 33) 

9 South East Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance Indicators  
(Pages 34 - 43) 

10 2021 - 22 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan  (Pages 44 - 69) 

11 Risk Register Report  (Pages 70 - 83) 

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held on 18 November 2020 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 2.03 pm and ended at 4.39 pm 
 
 
49    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

50    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on 17 July 2020 were not confirmed at the meeting.  A request was made to amend the 
minutes in relation to minute number 44 Annual Business Plan, to append to resolution 2 
“subject to those measures of success coming forward”.  With no clear recollection of the 
wording by two Committee Members, the Chair agreed that the live stream of the 
meeting of 17 July 2020 would be reviewed and reported back to the next meeting to 
clarify and subsequently agree the minutes. 
 

51    Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Martin Wrigley – Personal Interest . His house overlooks the estuary and he is a 
member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 
 

52    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency. 
 

53    Confidential/exempt items  

 
There were no matters which officers recommended be dealt with in this way. 
 

54    Update on the Annual Business Plan delivery  

 
The Executive Committee received a brief update on work creating a new website.  This 
included benchmarking against other similar websites, publishing key performance 
indicators and monitoring.  Analysis of the site would be undertaken to establish take up 
of content and ease of use of the site. 
 
The impact of the pandemic was not possible to include in the reports presented to the 
Committee in the timeframe; however future reports would seek to address this, 
particularly the impact on financial elements of the plan. 
 

55    Dawlish Warren NNR  

 
The report outlined the conclusions from the botanical survey relating to impacts 
associated with human activity at Dawlish Warren NNR.  It provided an important 
baseline monitoring assessment of the impact of human trampling, and areas associated 
with increased fertility.  The study identifies that plant species of conservation concern at 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 18 November 2020 
 

the Warren are more likely to be associated to areas where there is little trampling and 
the soil is less fertile. 
 
The study is planned to be undertaken every three years, intended to provide an early 
warning system of identifying negative impacts from tramping and eutrophication, which 
can then be addressed through appropriate management.  The next survey is scheduled 
for 2022. 
 
Comment an
[...]
en Spaces; 

 TDC has agreed heads of terms with Land Trust for a long-lease and funding 
agreement of both Dawlish and South-West Exeter to ensure effective 
management.  Funding is now secure following finalising of the legal agreement 
for the Housing Infrastructure Fund award; 

 The strategic “off site” approach to mitigation will be secured in perpetuity. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and thanked the Teignbridge team for their 
dedicated work on delivery. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Committee: 
1. Notes the continued progress made by Teignbridge District Council (TDC) of 

delivery of the Suitable Alternative Natural Green Space (SANGS) at South West 
Exeter (SWE SANGS); 

2. Notes the completion of the Funding Agreement between Homes England and 
Devon County Council, legally securing the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) 
award; 

3. Approves the specific funding arrangements detailed in the report to cover off the 
Dawlish and SWE SANGS in perpetuity, so that the maintenance arrangements 
can be legally set in place, including the contributions from each partner authority. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
R Sutton (Chair, Exeter City Council) 
M Wrigley (Teignbridge District Council) 
G Jung (East Devon District Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all of the meeting) 
 
P Hayward 
P Arnott 
M Chapman 
P Faithfull 
N Hookway 
D Ledger 
M Rixson 
E Wragg 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Ali Slade, Natural England 
Naomi Harnett, Principal Projects Manager East Of Exeter EDDC 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management EDDC 
Neil Harris, Habitat Regulation Delivery Manager 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager EDDC 

page 6



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 18 November 2020 
 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer EDDC 
Fergus Pate, Teignbridge District Council 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) EDDC 
Andrew Wood, Service Lead 
[...]
East 

Devon Wildlife” brand.  

 

 

 

 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the progress made in delivering the 2020/21 annual business plan. 
2. Notes the status of mitigation measures from previous annual plans, as well as 

explanations given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates. 
3. Records its thanks to site based staff for the ongoing dedication and adaptability they 

have shown in meeting the challenges presented during the coronavirus pandemic. 

Equalities impact: Low 

 Risk: Medium. 

This report is an update on the progress made in delivery of ongoing mitigation measures set 

out in previous annual business plans and ongoing measures established in the Plan. It is 

important that progress continues to be made, or this would put the delivery of the partner 

Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to the continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

page 10



2020/21 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report April 2021 
  4 of 10 

1.4 Tables 1 & 2 report the status of mitigation measures identified in the 2019/20 

ABP. 

 

Table 1. 2020/21 Annual Business Plan – ongoing mitigation measures. 1 

Site Measure Status 

Cross Site Delivery Manager Completed (ongoing) 

Cross Site Two Habitat Mitigation Officers Completed (ongoing) 

Cross Site Warden vehicle Completed (ongoing) 

Cross Site Dog project Completed (ongoing) 

Exe Estuary Wildlife refuge monitoring Monitoring complete. Awaiting report 2 

Exe Estuary Patrol boat Completed (ongoing) 

Pebblebed Heaths Dog bins Completed (ongoing) 

SANGS Dawlish Countryside Park Completed (ongoing) 3 

SANGS South West Exeter 
Phase 1 complete, open to the public 

(ongoing) 4 
 

 

Table 2. 2020/21 Annual Business Plan - “new” mitigation measures. 

Site Measure Status 

All Website redesign In progress 5 

All Gazebo for HMOs Complete 

All Change of vehicle for
[...]


Signs related to 
conduct £6,600 £0 +£6,60019 £6,600 £6,600 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Path 
monitoring/repair £12,000 £5,269 +£6,73120 £95,000 £89,731 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Interpretation 
Boards £5,000 £510 +£4,49021 £64,800 £64,290 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Changes to car 
parks (preliminary 

survey) £15,000 £15,000 - £15,000 £0 

Pebblebed 
Heaths 

Phase 1 Visitor 
Access 

Improvements £161,129 £13,286 +£147,8422 £161,129 £147,843 

All Visitor survey £12,422 £1,138 +£11,28423 £167,000 £165,862 

All Gazebo £3,500 £2,128 +£1,37224 £3,500 £1,372 

All Website redesign £5,000 £0 +£5,00025 £5,000 £5,000 

All 
HMO vehicle 

change £3,000 £3,452 -£452 £140,00026 £136,548 

Sub total £366,237 £155,094 +£212,763 £1,484,689 £1,331,215 

page 32



Financial Report April 2021  10 of 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Natural England comment: 

Natural England have reviewed the report and have no further comment. 

 

page 33



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

South East Devon Wildlife Communications  

Key Performance Indicators 

 
Anne Mountjoy, Communications Officer 

April 2021 

  

page 34

Agenda Item 9



South East Devon Wildlife Communications  

Key Performance Indicators 
 2 of 8 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:    None 
Review date for  None 
release 
 

Legal comment/advice: 

The legal considerations are included within the report. Legal Services will assist with any further issues 

on which advice may be needed as they are raised. 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

page 35



South East Devon Wildlife Communications  

Key Performance Indicators 
 3 of 8 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the communications report for the period June 2020 – 
January 2021. 

2. Receives a further communications 
[...]
e, they often come in the form of malware. Malware bots are used to gain 
total control over a computer”. 

page 40

https://us.norton.com/internetsecurity-malware-what-are-bots.html


South East Devon Wildlife Communications  

Key Performance Indicators 
 8 of 8 

 

Natural England comment: 

Natural England have reviewed the report and have no further comment. 

 

page 41



Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 
 

SE Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance Indicators: Appendix A – Benchmarks  
 
 

 
   
 

 

page 42



Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 
 

SE Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance Indicators: Appendix B – Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)   
 

 
 
   
 

 

page 43



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

2021-22 Annual Business Plan and 5Yr Delivery Plan 

Andy Wood, 

Service Lead 

 

Growth, Development & Prosperity,  

East Devon District Council 

April 2021 

page 44

Agenda Item 10



 

2021/22 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan 
  2 of 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal comment/advice: 

The legal considerations are included within the report. Legal Services will assist with any further issues 

on which advice may be needed as they are raised. 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

page 45



 

2021/22 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan 
  3 of 9 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This paper sets out the principles for the projects which have been 
recommended as a priority for delivery over the next 12 months by the Habitat 
Regulations Delivery Manager. These recommendations have been reviewed and 
agreed by the respective organisations which constitute the Officer Working 
Group. These projects are contained within the attached Appendix A as the 
Annual Business Plan (ABP). 
 
1.2 The impact of the coronavirus pandemic on the delivery of the mitigation 
strategy so far has been a period of furlough for staff, increased pressure on staff 
home schooling, changes to working procedures, reduced opportunities for public 
engagement, increased resentment towards staff from members of the public and 
clear increases in recreational use of the protected sites1.  
 
1.3 Whilst the pandemic is ongoing, there is a high degree of uncertainty as to 
whether these impacts will persist or if new impacts will emerge. However, 
mitigation and partner organisation staff have shown a high degree of flexibility 
and adaptation to very challenging circumstances. Further delay or interruption to 
delivery cannot be ruled out and there has been careful consideration of revised 
income forecasts to decide upon the most appropriate course of action with the 
best available information. 
 
 

                     
1 See Core Staff Capacity report, November 2020. 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  

Review date for 
release 

None  

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Approves the 2021-22 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A) and the commitments and 
actions set out therein. 

2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A. 
3. Receives a further report relating to any proposed changes to the mitigation strategy 

regarding Dawlish Warren and the Exe estuary in relation to the Dawlish Warren Beach 
Management Scheme. Timing dependent on initiation of a review by the Environment 
Agency. 
 

 Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: High. 

If the 2021-22 Annual Business Plan is not approved there is a high risk that the delivery of the 

South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy would be significantly compromised or 

delayed. This would put the delivery of the partner Authorities’ Local Plans at risk due to their 

continued legal duties under the Habitat Regulations. 

page 46



 

2021/22 Annual Business Plan / 5Yr Delivery Plan 
  4 of 9 

1.4 The ABP has been incorporated into an updated 5 year delivery plan
[...]
stallation of the entire suite of 
signage once design work is complete.  
 
Proposed spend: £180,837, comprised of: 
Manufacture/installation of signage relating to car park name signs, primary and 
secondary interpretation, behaviour and promoted routes – up to £33K. 
Works to car parks – Phase 2 - up to £147,837 
 
Measures of success:  

 no net increase in parking spaces by physical restrictions onsite, measured 
by vehicle counter data collected by PHCT; 

 visitor pressure directed away from most sensitive locations and focused at 
key hubs across the site, captured/reported by regular, ongoing visitor 
behaviour survey monitoring programme; 

 No impacts to key species and habitats, captured/reported in part via 
species monitoring programmes undertaken by partners and SEDHRP and 
site condition surveying by NE. NB: changes to condition of habitat and 
species populations cannot generally be attributed to single impact 
pathways. Cumulative effect of all measures most important factor, 
monitored through the established programmes outlined in the 
Strategy/Visitor Management Plan. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 This paper seeks approval for the 2021/22 Annual Delivery Plan in the context 
of an updated 5 year Delivery Plan. The coronavirus pandemic continues to 
overshadow day to day delivery of the mitigation Strategy, although there is cause 
for a more optimistic outlook. 
 
4.2 Further work remains in order to fully understand the current (and likely future) 
situation at Dawlish Warren and the Exe estuary. Any potential implications for the 
protected sites as they relate to the mitigation Strategy will be the subject of a 
future report to the Executive, following discussion between relevant organisations 
including the EA, Natural England, TDC, Devon Wildlife Trust and the Exe Estuary 
Management Partnership. 
 
4.3 The recommendations also build on previous reports relating to behavioural 
change initiatives and survey work on the East Devon Pebblebed Hea
[...]
e 

None  

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Medium/High. 

The ongoing Covid-19 pandemic remains the highest risk (Severe) to the majority of the 

categories used in this assessment. There is cause for optimism but it is appropriate to 

undertake a cautious approach and continue to recognise the potential for future impacts. 

Additionally, there remain a number of risks which have the potential for high strategic and 

operational impact, if not carefully addressed. Continued partnership working, use of updated 

housing forecasts and keeping updated on changes in the operational environment will assist 

in mitigating these risks. Continued and effective delivery of the Strategy and the development 

this enables remains of very high importance to all partners. 

 

 

 

Recommendations. 
 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 
 

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in 
the accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-east 
Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy. 

2. Notes the ongoing Severe risk posed by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
3. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified. 
4. Receives an updated Risk Register report in 12 months.   

 

page 72



Risk Register Report  4 of 5 

1.4 The register now also includes “inactive” risks which have either expired or are 
no longer considered a risk to the delivery of the Strategy. 
 
2. Identifying Risks 
 
2.1 Risk is categorised in relation to the aims and objectives of SEDHREC          

(i.e. delivering the Strategy). The main categories used in this register are: 

 Strategic; 

 Operational; 

 Financial; 

 People; 

 Regulatory; 

 Governance. 
 
2.2 Strategic: This considers external risks which may affect the aims and 

objectives of SEDHREC - such as changes in the environment within which it 

operates.   

2.3 Operational: This considers the risks which arise from the services delivered or 

the activities carried out. 

2.4 Financial: This section considers any potential financial risks facing the 

organisation in terms of internal systems, planning, funding, etc. 

2.5 People: These risks are associated with the employment of staff and the 

involvement of volunteers. 

2.6 Regulatory: These risks consider the legislative framework within which 

SEDHREC operates. 

2.7 Governance: This section identifies the risks which are part of the 

management of SEDHREC. 

There may be a degree of overlap between some of these categories. 
 
Classification 
 
3.0 In addition to the identification of risks as outlined above in 2.0 – 2.6, risks to 
the successful implementation of the Strategy are also categorised. The probability 
of a risk occurring and the potential impact of that risk is assessed and recorded 
on a scoring matrix (see Appendix B). This assigns categories accordingly:  
 

 Minor  (1 to 4) 

 Moderate (5 to 8) 

 Major   (9 to 12) 

 Severe  (13 to 16) 
 

3.1 The matrix shown in Appendix B illustrates that the Covid-19 pandemic poses 
a Severe risk to the delivery of the Strategy. 

page 73



Risk Register Report  5 of 5 

 
3.2 There are 4 further risks classified as Major for their potential impact and 
probability of occurring. They are:  
 

 Proposed SANGS at Cranbrook do not meet essential criteria. 

 Habitat Regulations watered down / abolished following exit from European 
Union. 

 Delays to mitigation measures identified in annual business plans 

 HREC decisions not implemented at local level. 
 
3.3 Mitigation of each of these identified risks are described within the risk register 
itself (see Appendix A). The register is as updated from April 2020 and will 
continue to be updated and reported to the Committee on a regular basis. 
 
3.4 Should any further risks to delivery of the Strategy be assessed as Severe at 
any stage, this will be reported to the Officer Working Group and SEDHREC as 
and when necessary. 
 
3.5 Income forecasts ar
[...]
ates. Work with 

stakeholders to minimise delays 
and identify remedial action if 

necessary. Notify Offer Working 
Group (OWG) and HREC via 

progress reports. 

Active HRDM 
HRDM/ 

Stakeholders 

3 

Proposed 
SANGS at 

Cranbrook do 
not meet 
essential 
criteria. 

Strategic Medium High 
Within 
stage 

Fallback 

Appropriate input from EDDC 
planning dept & liaison with 

Consortium to ensure proposed 
SANGS meet required standards. 
Liase with NE to understand their 
position. Planning permission for 
expansion areas cannot be given 
until this key requirement is met. 

Active 
Consortium 

/ EDDC 
Consortium / 

EDDC 

4 

Regulations 
amended  

following exit 
from EU 

Regulatory Medium High 
Within 
stage 

Accept 

Keep up to date with changes to 
legislation. Plan contingency 
response as part of Strategy 

review.  

Active HRDM TDC/ECC/EDDC 

page 75



5 

HREC 
decisions not 

implemented at 
local level. 

Strategic Medium High 
Within 
stage 

Reduce 

Close liaison with LPA Planning 
Delivery Officers to ensure good 

working relationship and 
understanding. Training for LPA 

staff with presentations 
reemphasising importance of 

implementing Strategy to whole 
Council. Regular briefings to 

Members and leadership. 

Active 
Partner 
LPA / 
HRDM 

Partner LPA / 
HRDM 

6 
Dawlish Warren 

coastal 
realignment 

Strategic 
Operational 

High Medium 
Within 
stage 

Accept 
Fallback 

Liaise with Environment Agency, 
Natural England and TDC to 
understand existing control 

measures, timescales. Agree new / 
amended mitigation as appropriate. 

Active 
SEDHRP / 
TDC / NE 

SEDHRP / TDC / 
NE 

7 
Housing market 

crash. 
Financial Medium High 

Within 
stage 

Accept 

Technically, fewer houses mean 
fewer impacts and therefore less 
mitigation is required. However, 
potential impact to longer term 

measures which are forward funded 
in expectation of future developer 

contributions. Understand how 
many dwellings are still to 
contribute &
[...]
r Centre            

6 MODERATE

Proposed SANGS at 

Cranbrook do not meet 

essential criteria.                            

9 MAJOR

       

Users refuse to respect 

Wildlife Refuges                        

6 MODERATE

HREC decisions not 

implemented at local level.                                          

9 MAJOR

Very High

Mitigation strategy 

measures insufficient to 

prevent significant effects to 

protected sites.                        

7 MODERATE

Accident/Injury at work          

4 MINOR

Change in (voting) 

Committee Member               

4 MINOR

Poor work performance        

4 MINOR

Patrol Boat/4x4 

accident/vandalised                

4 MINOR

Landowner decides not to 

sell land for SANGS 

Opportunity (SWE)                                     

7 MODERATE

MediumLow

Inappropriate staff 

behaviour at work                                      

2 MINOR

High

Rare

P
R

O
B

A
B

IL
IT

Y
 >

One of the partner 

authorities withdraws from 

approach                                   

7 MODERATE

Amounts charged per 

dwelling insufficient to 

deliver all projects in 

Strategy                                      

7 MODERATE

Covid-19                                  

14 SEVERE

Quantum of SANGS required 

increases significantly                              

7 MODERATE

IMPACT >
page 83


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 2020 - 21 Annual Business Plan Annual Report
	HREC - 2020-21 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report - Appendix A
	HREC - 2020-21 Annual Business Plan - Annual Report - Appendix B

	8 Financial Report
	9 South East Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance Indicators
	HREC - SE Devon Wildlife Key Performance Indicators - Appendix A
	HREC - SE Devon Wildlife Key Performance Indicators - Appendix B

	10 2021 - 22 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan
	HREC - 2021-22 Annual Business Plan & 5yr Plan - Appendix A
	HREC - 2021-22 Annual Business Plan & 5yr Plan - Appendix A1.pdf (p.1)
	HREC - 

Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations
Executive Committee held at online via Zoom on 29 April 2021
Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm

59

Public speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.

60

Minutes of the previous meeting
Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held
on the 17 July 2020 and the 18 November 2020 were discussed.
RESOLVED
1) that the Minutes of the SEDHREC held on 17 July 2020 are confirmed as a true
record subject to an amendment to Minute 47 2020 – 21 Annual Business Plan
Resolution 1 to read as:
“RESOLVED 1. That the 2020 – 21 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A to the
report) be approved and the commitments and actions set out therein, include
measures of success for each of the investments outlined in the report”
2) that the Minutes of the SEDHREC held on 18 November 2020 are confirmed as a true
record.

61

Declarations of interest
Cllr Martin Wrigley: Minutes 64 to 68: Personal Interest: His house overlooks the estuary,
and he is a member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club.
Cllr Geoff Jung: Minutes 64 to 68: Personal Interest: He is a board member of the
Pebblebed Heaths NNR Advisory Board and also a member of Woodbury Parish
Council, the area of which includes part of the pebblebed heath and marsh.

62

Matters of urgency
There were no matters of urgency.

63

Confidential/exempt items
There were no matters which officers recommended be dealt with in this way.

64

2020 - 21 Annual Business Plan Annual Report
The Committee were presented with a report by the Service Lead for Growth,
Development and Prosperity on the progress in delivery of the 2020/21 Annual Business
Plan.

South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021

He highlighted in particular his pride in the team for adapting during the pandemic to
allow the delivery of the mitigation strategy to continue. The increase in recreational
pressures on the sites was highlighted in the comments from Natural England which
servied to reinforce the importance of the partnership.
Discussion from the Executive Committee included:
 No measures of success were apparent in the report; examples included using
analytics of use of the website pages; monitoring the use of the car park before
and after the realignment of spaces to see if the changes had the desired effect.
 In response, the Committee were reminded of the existing monitoring framework
for the strategy, which had been the subject of discussion at a previous meeting of
the Committee in October 2019; future reports to the Committee would also detail
wildlife monitoring, following the work by Footprint Ecology, and include detail on
aspects such as bird populations.
 All the committee commended the work by the teams in continuing to adapt and
deliver through the pandemic, particularly in adapting to the significant increase in
visitor numbers.
 Going forward, with expected increase in visitor numbers due to “stay-cations”,
consider what work needs to be brought forward to help mitigate the impact of the
extra footfall.
 A further report on the impact the pandemic has had on the protected sites, and
any learning points from that, would be welcomed by the Committee.
 Feedback from this discussion would go back to the Officer working group.
 Reminder that resources were still an issue to meet expecations going forward.
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee:
1. Notes the progress made in delivering the 2020/21 Annual Business Plan;
2. Notes the status of mitigation measures from previous annual plans, as well as
explanations given for measures subject to delay and revised completion dates;
3. Records its thanks to the site based staff for the ongoing dedication and
adaptability they have shown in meeting the challenges presented during the
coronavirus pandemic
4. Receives a report on the impact of, and the lessons learned from the pandemic on
the use of the estuary and protected areas to the Committee before the next
scheduled meeting
5. Ask for measures of success that relate to significant investments set out in the
plan (for example website and car park improvements) for the next scheduled
meeting of the Committee.
6. Would like to see outstanding work not delivered in the 2020/21 Annual Business
Plan go forward for inclusion in the 2021/22 Annual Business Plan
65

Financial Report
A request was made for further financial breakdown in relation to Paragraph 2 Table 6 of
the provided financial report on the measures listed. The detail was not available at the
meeting, but the Committee were advised that no overspend had occurred, and an offer
was made to provide further detail to Cllr Wrigley.
Cllr Wrigley did not wish to approve the report until he had seen the detail requested.
RESOLVED to defer the item Financial Report until the next scheduled meeting.

South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021

66

South East Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance
Indicators
The report presented to the Committee set out the KPIs identified around website use,
signing up to newsletters, and social media engagement. The revised website would be
live later in the year.
Discussion from the Committee included:
 Using correct local photographs rather than stock, before the site went live;
 Clear improvements from the previous version of the website;
 Meaningful benchmarks were key
 Representation would be more effective visually if shown as pie charts for the
indicators, rather than tables of figures;
 Presentation of results and development of further benchmarking was resource
dependent, as was the frequency of reporting the KPIs to the Committee
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee:
1. Notes the results of the communications report for the period June 2020 to
January 2021;
2. Received a further communications report on the communications Key
Performance Indicators and benchmarks to the next meeting, to include a review
of the frequency of reports.

67

2021 - 22 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan
The Executive Committee were presented with the proposed 2021-22 Annual Business
Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan, which set out the principles for the projects identified as a
priority for delivery during 2021-22 and how those are incorporated into an updated 5
year delivery plan.
Paragraph 3.1 of the report included the measures of success for the proposed spend of
£180,837 that covered extensive signage and works to car parks in relation to the
Pebblebed Healths. The Committee were asked to comment if they felt those measures
were adequate.
Kim Strawbridge updated the committee on the regular checks undertaken by Rangers
and Mitigation Wardens in the area, but some resource was required in order to
frequently record such data, and therefore this had to be proportionate to the time
needed for the other day to day work of the team. She made it clear to the Committee
that the hotspots for poor parking were known, and work was actively taking place with
Devon County Highways to reach solutions. In the longer term, and with the proposed
measures delivered, more data would be available through car counters to monitor
numbers, as well as reduce the anti-social parking.
The Committee members would welcome any further working with Officers prior to the
delivery of the resolutions below, in order to give feedback, but it was made clear that
there would not be any informal meetings of the committee.

South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee:
1a) Approves the 2021-22 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A) and the commitments
and actions set out therein;
1b) That detail on measures of success for the 2020/21 and from the 2021/22 Annual
Business Plans are incorporated in six months time into the Annual Business Plan
2021-22, with a report on progress to the next meeting;
2. Notes the updated 5 Year Delivery Plan also shown in Appendix A;
3. Receives a further report relating to any proposed changes to the mitigation
strategy regarding Dawlish Warren and the Exe Estuary in relation to the Dawlish
Warren Beach Management Scheme, Timing dependent on initiation of a review by
the Environment Agency.
68

Risk Register Report
The report set out the categories of risk and the level of classification. The risk register
set out the risk to the successful implementation of the Strategy, including:
 Covid-19 pandemic
 Proposed SANGS at Cranbrook do not meet essential criteria
 Habitat Regulations watered down/abolished following exit from EU
 Delays to mitigation measures identified in annual business plans
 HREC decisions not implemented at local level.
A request was made to receive an updated register in six months time; however resource
would be an issue to deliver this. The Committee were assured that any exceptional
changes to the Risk Register would be reported at the earliest opportunity to the
Committee in the meantime.
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee:
1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in the
accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-East Devon
European Site Mitigation Strategy;
2. Notes the ongoing Severe Risk posed by the Covid-19 pandemic;
3. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified
4. Receives an updated Risk Register report in 12 months.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
R Sutton
G Jung
M Wrigley
Officers in attendance:
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer
Kim Strawbridge, Site Manager, Pebblebed Heaths Conservation Trust

